

## **TONI PRECKWINKLE**

PRESIDENT

Cook County Board
of Commissioners

BRANDON JOHNSON

1st District

DENNIS DEER 2nd District

BILL LOWRY

3rd District

STANLEY MOORE
4th District

DEBORAH SIMS 5th District

DONNA MILLER 6th District

ALMA E. ANAYA 7th District

LUIS ARROYO, JR 8th District

PETER N. SILVESTRI 9th District

BRIDGET GAINER 10th District

JOHN P. DALEY 11th District

BRIDGET DEGNEN 12th District

LARRY SUFFREDIN 13th District

SCOTT R. BRITTON
14th District

KEVIN B. MORRISON 15th District

FRANK AGUILAR 16th District

SEAN M. MORRISON 17th District

## DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

## Susan M. Campbell

**DIRECTOR** 

69 W. Washington St., Suite 2900 • Chicago, Illinois 60602 • (312) 603-1000

## LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS – FORM E COUNTY BOARD AGENDA ITEM BACK-UP DOCUMENTATION

September 2, 2021

Honorable Toni Preckwinkle
President, Cook County Board of Commissioners
and Members of the Cook County Board of Commissioners
118 North Clark Street, Room 537
Chicago, IL 60602

RE: Item # 21-5000 Home Investment Partnership Loan – Broadview PSH, Broadview, IL

Dear Madam President and Cook County Commissioners:

Respectfully, the Department of Planning and Development within the Bureau of Economic Development submits the loan recommendation of \$985,000 in HOME Investment Partnership Funds for the 12-month construction period and thirty-year permanent period with a 0% permanent loan rate.

The loan will fund the new construction of Broadview PSH, a 16-unit, affordable, permanent supportive housing development for families and individuals, located at 1020 Roosevelt Road, Broadview, IL. The total development cost (TDC) is projected at \$8,579,385. The requested HOME funds account for nine percent (9%) of the TDC. Additional funding sources include Illinois Housing Development Authority ("IHDA"), IHDA HOME or Trust Funds, Mark Morton Memorial Fund Grant, Westlake Health Grant and Housing Forward Capital.

The borrower will be HF-Broadview, LLC, a sole purpose entity for the subject investment, wholly owned by Housing Forward, a non-profit organization and the largest provider of scattered site permanent supportive housing in suburban Cook County. Housing Forward currently offers 65 interim housing beds, 200+ scattered site permanent supportive housing units, rapid re-housing to support 50 households, homeless prevention services, case management, employment readiness, and street outreach and engagement.

The Department would like to request approval for the attached recommended HOME project loan and authorization to proceed to execute on behalf of the County of Cook, any and all documents necessary to further the aforementioned project. The Department intends to formally introduce this item, on your behalf, at the Cook County Board meeting scheduled for September 23, 2021.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan M. Campbell, Director

Department of Planning and Development

uson M. Complete